2015, which has been derived from the Company’s annual report for the year then ended
as referred to in Appendix I to this Circular and the combined financial information of the
Target Group for the year ended 31 December 2015 as set out in Appendix II to this
Circular, and adjusted on a pro forma basis to reflect the effect of the Disposal. These pro
forma adjustments are directly attributable to the Disposal and not relating to other future
events and decisions.

The unaudited pro forma financial information of the Remaining Group should be
read in conjunction with the historical financial information of the Group as set out in the
published annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2015 and other
financial information included elsewhere in this Circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-1 –

2. Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the
Remaining Group as at 31 December 2015
(Expressed in Renminbi)

The Group
as at

31 December
2015 Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group as at
31 December

2015
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note (a) Note (b) Note (c) Note (d)

Non-current assets
Property and equipment 535,719 (14,917) 520,802
Investment properties 23,001,104 (22,990,227) 10,877
Intangible assets 6,358,083 — 6,358,083
Goodwill 750,172 (363,792) 386,380
Other assets 1,077,057 (842,892) (234,165) —

Deferred tax assets 137,332 (137,332) —

Trade receivables and
other assets 261,642 (261,642) —

Total non-current assets 32,121,109 (24,610,802) 7,276,142

Current assets
Inventories 4,770,016 (4,727,550) 42,466
Trade receivables and

other assets 436,421 (5,848,249) 5,544,832 133,004
Cash at bank and on

hand 908,400 (382,431) 6,489,000 7,014,969

Total current assets 6,114,837 (10,958,230) 7,190,439

Current liabilities
Interest-bearing

borrowings 4,681,113 (1,087,795) 3,593,318
Trade and other payables 5,157,236 (19,139,380) 15,666,950 1,684,806
Taxation 46,821 (8,928) 37,893

Total current liabilities 9,885,170 (20,236,103) 5,316,017

Net current liabilities (3,770,333) 9,277,873 1,874,422

Total assets less current
liabilities 28,350,776 (15,332,929) 9,150,564

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-2 –

The Group
as at

31 December
2015 Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group as at
31 December

2015
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note (a) Note (b) Note (c) Note (d)

Non-current liabilities
Interest-bearing

borrowings 2,067,480 (2,067,480) —

Long-term rental deposits 17,282 — 17,282
Deferred tax liabilities 4,609,915 (3,023,346) 1,586,569
Receipt in advance 21,867 (12,726) 9,141

Total non-current
liabilities 6,716,544 (5,103,552) 1,612,992

Net assets 21,634,232 (10,229,377) 7,537,572

Equity
Share capital 366,604 — 366,604
Reserves 21,228,818 — (14,057,850) 7,170,968
Parent’s net investment — (10,190,567) (234,165) (10,122,118) 20,546,850 —

Non-controlling interests 38,810 (38,810) —

Total equity 21,634,232 (10,229,377) 7,537,572

Notes:

(a) The adjustments represent the exclusion of assets and liabilities of the Target Group as if the
Disposal had taken place on 31 December 2015 for the unaudited pro forma consolidated
statement of financial position. The balances are extracted from the unaudited financial
information of the Target Group as at and for the year ended 31 December 2015 as set out in
Appendix II to this Circular.

(b) The adjustments represent prepayment for acquisition of non-controlling interest of one member
of the Target Group. The Group has previously entered into an agreement with the non-

[…]

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-3 –

(ii) the estimated net loss on the Disposal as if it had taken place on 31 December 2015, which
is as follows:

RMB’000

Total consideration for the Disposal 6,500,000
Less: Estimated professional costs directly attributable to the Disposal 11,000

Estimated net proceeds from the Disposal 6,489,000

Less: Net assets of the Target Group as at 31 December 2015
attributable to the Company 10,190,567

Prepayment for acquisition of non-controlling interest of the
Target Group which will be acquired by the Purchaser 234,165

Net liability due to the Remaining Group which will be
capitalised pursuant to the Reorganisation as at 31 December
2015 10,122,118

Estimated loss on the Disposal (14,057,850)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-4 –

3. Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of profit or loss of the Remaining
Group for the year ended 31 December 2015
(Expressed in Renminbi)

The Group
for the year

ended
31 December

2015 Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group for the
year ended

31 December
2015

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Note (e) Note (f) Note (g) Note (h)

Revenue 870,686 (484,045) 386,641
Cost of sales (1,231) 1,231 —

Gross profit 869,455 (482,814) 386,641
Net valuation loss on

investment properties (4,441,711) 4,441,711 —

(Loss)/profit on disposal
of investment
properties (120) 120 —

Other income 149,438 (104,275) 45,163
Administrative expenses (702,001) 304,825 (397,176)
Goodwill impairment

losses (1,132,950) — (1,132,950)
Disposal losses — — 570,321 (17,022,733) (16,452,412)
Other operating expenses (452,388) 211,952 (240,436)

Loss from operations (5,710,277) 4,371,519 (17,791,170)

Finance income 728,814 (112,317) 616,497
Finance expenses (555,918) 260,222 (96,480) (392,176)

Net finance income 172,896 147,905 224,321

Loss before income tax (5,537,381) 4,519,424 (17,566,849)
Income tax 1,000,628 (1,036,308) (35,680)

Loss for the year (4,536,753) 3,483,116 (17,602,529)

Attributable to:
Equity shareholders of

the Company/parent’s
net investment (4,435,683) 3,382,046 (96,480) 570,321 (17,022,733) (17,602,529)

Non-controlling interests (101,070) 101,070 —

Loss for the year (4,536,753) 3,483,116 (17,602,529)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-5 –

4. Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income of the Remaining Group for the year ended
31 December 2015
(Expressed in Renminbi)

The Group
for the year

ended
31 December

2015 Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group for the
year ended

31 December
2015

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Note (e) Note (f) Note (g) Note (h)

Loss for the year (4,536,753) 3,483,116 (17,602,529)

Other comprehensive
income for the year
(after tax and
reclassification
adjustments)

Items that maybe
reclassified
subsequently to profit
or loss:
Exchange differences

on translation of
financial statements
of foreign
operations (260,807) 547,193 (570,321) (283,935)

Total comprehensive
income for the year (4,797,560) 4,030,309 (17,886,464)

Attributable to:
Equity shareholders of

the Company/parent’s
net investment (4,696,490) 3,929,239 (96,480) (17,022,733) (17,886,464)

Non-controlling interests (101,070) 101,070 —

Total comprehensive
income for the year (4,797,560) 4,030,309 (17,886,464)

Notes:

(e) The adjustments represent the exclusion of the results of the Target Group for the year ended 31
December 2015 as if the Disposal had been completed on 1 January 2015 for the unaudited pro
forma consolidated statement of profit or loss, unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of
profit or loss and other comprehensive income. The balances are extracted from the unaudited
financial information of the Target Group as at and for the year ended 31 December 2015 as set
out in Appendix II to this Circular.

(f) The adjustments represent the capitalised borrowing cost for the senior notes issued by the

[…]

(ii) the reconciliation of the carrying amount of the net assets of the Target Group is shown as
below:

RMB’000

Net assets of the Target Group as at 31 December 2015 attributable to
the Company 10,190,567

Net loss and other comprehensive income arising from the Target
Group for the year ended 31 December 2015 3,929,239

Investors’ contribution during the year ended 31 December 2015* (96,480)

Net assets of the Target Group as at 1 January 2015 attributable to the
Company 14,023,326

* Investors’ contribution represents the adjustment for the effects of capitalisation of
borrowing costs reflected in the consolidated financial statements of the Group that are
directly attributable to the Target Group but are not reflected in the standalone financial
statement of the Target Group.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-7 –

5. Unaudited pro forma consolidated cash flow statement of the Remaining Group
for the year ended 31 December 2015
(Expressed in Renminbi)

The Group
for the year

ended
31 December

2015 Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group for the
year ended

31 December
2015

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Note (j) Note (k)

Operating activities
Loss for the year (4,536,753) 3,483,116 (17,022,733) (18,076,370)
Adjustments for:

Depreciation 44,014 (7,750) 36,264
Amortization 140,397 — 140,397
Net finance income (173,509) (147,434) (320,943)
Gain on disposal of

property and equipment (1,050) 1,083 33
Loss on disposal of

investment properties 120 (120) —

Change in fair value of
investment properties 4,441,711 (4,441,711) —

Impairment loss on
receivables 135,420 (135,420) —

Impairment loss on
goodwill 1,132,950 — 1,132,950

Loss on disposal of
business — — 17,022,733 17,022,733

Income tax (1,000,628) 1,036,308 35,680

Operating profit before
changes in working
capital 182,672 (211,928) (29,256)

Decrease in bank deposits 13,123 (64,611) (51,488)
Decrease in trade receivables

and other assets 103,671 (33,001) 70,670
Increase in trade and other

payables 309,483 (117,993) 191,490
Increase in inventories (125,153) 131,230 6,077

Cash generated from
operating activities 483,796 (296,303) 187,493

Income tax refund 12,153 (12,153) —

Income tax paid (56,767) 23,880 (32,887)

Net cash generated from
operating activities 439,182 (284,576) 154,606

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-8 –

The Group
for the year

ended
31 December

2015 Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group for the
year ended

31 December
2015

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Note (j) Note (k)

Investing activities
Proceeds from the Disposal,

net of cash disposed of — — 5,701,648 5,701,648
Net proceeds from disposal of

investment properties 3,572 (3,572) —

Net proceeds from disposal of
property and equipment 2,120 (2,052) 68

Interest received 42,599 (6,443) 36,156
Purchase of property and

equipment (6,777) 2,657 (4,120)
Additions to investment

properties (891,065) 891,065 —

Payment for purchase of loan
receivables (837,780) — (837,780)

Proceeds from disposal of
loan receivables 837,780 — 837,780

Acquisition of business with
cash acquired 7 — 7

Decrease in time deposits 51,552 (51,552) —

Net cash (used in)/generated
from investing activities (797,992) 830,103 5,733,759

Financing activities
Proceeds from new

borrowings 3,936,682 (1,565,000) 2,371,682
Repayment of borrowings (1,525,125) 1,525,125 —

Repayment of senior notes (480,747) — (480,747)
Repayment by tender offer of

senior notes (3,471,671) — (3,471,671)
Repayment to a director (19,670) — (19,670)
Advances from related parties 100,000 (733,577) (633,577)
Repayment to related parties (100,000) 396,475 296,475
Prepayment of interest

expense to a related party (3,809) — (3,809)
Prepayment of rental expenses

to related parties (25,048) — (25,048)
Proceeds from issuance of

shares under rights issue 2,645,092 — 2,645,092
Interest paid (649,300) 241,757 (407,543)

Net cash generated from/
(used in) financing
activities 406,404 (135,220) 271,184

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-9 –

The Group
for the year

ended
31 December

2015 Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group for the
year ended

31 December
2015

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Note (j) Note (k)

Net increase in cash and
cash equivalents 47,594 410,307 6,159,549

Cash and cash equivalents at
1 January 832,941 — 832,941

Effect of foreign exchange
rate changes 27,865 (5,386) 22,479

Cash and cash equivalents at
31 December 908,400 7,014,969

Notes:

(j) The adjustments represent the exclusion of cash flows of the Target Group for the year ended 31
December 2015 as if the Disposal had been completed on 1 January 2015 for the unaudited pro
forma consolidated cash flow statement. The balances are extracted from the unaudited financial
information of the Target Group as at and for the year ended 31 December 2015 as set out in
Appendix II to this Circular.

(k) The adjustments represent the net cash flow as if the Disposal had taken place on 1 January 2015:

RMB’000

Estimated net proceeds from the Disposal mentioned in Note (d)(ii) 6,489,000